Staff Report to the Weber County Board of Adjustment
Weber County Planning Division

Synopsis

Application Information
Application Request: Consideration and action on an appeal of the Planning Commission’s (land use authority)
decision regarding an access exception application to use a private right-of-way (R.0.W.) as
the primary access for 6 lots in the Hidden Oaks Subdivision.

Agenda Date: Thursday, July 28, 2016
Applicant: Donald Fulton and Sharon Clark, agents; Somerset Lands LLC, owner
File Number: BOA 2016-04 and Access Exception (AE 2016-01)
Property Information
Approximate Address: 6260 South 2125 East (Jared Circle)
Project Area: 3.28 Acres
Zoning: Residential Estates Zone (RE-15)
Existing Land Use: Vacant
Proposed Land Use: Residential
Parcel ID: 07-665-0001
Township, Range, Section: T5N, R1W, Sections 23
Adjacent Land Use
North: Residential South: Residential
East: Residential West: Residential
Staff Information
Report Presenter: Ben Hatfield
bhatfield@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8766
Report Reviewer: RK

= Weber County Land Use Code Title 102 (Administration) Chapter 3 (Board of Adjustment)
®  Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 3 (Residential Estates RE-15 Zone)
*  Weber County Land Use Code Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations)

The applicant is requesting an appeal of a land use decision made by the Western Weber Planning Commission on May 10,
2016 regarding application AE 2016-01; which is a request to use a 25 foot private right-of-way (R.0.W) as the primary
access for the future consideration of 6 lots in a development. The proposal would re-subdivide Lot 1R in the Hidden Oak
Cove Subdivision into multiple lots. The property is located in the Residential Estates RE-15 Zone at approximately 6260
South 2125 East (Jared Circle). The site is 3.28 acres. The RE-15 Zone requires single family dwellings to be on lots no less
than 15,000 square feet.

During the Planning Commission meeting, staff presented the report (Exhibit A) explaining 1) the history of previous
reviews of the property, 2) information regarding the process for such applications, 3) the review criteria for lots using a
private R.0.W., 4) staff’s analysis of the limited ability for access, 5) suggested conditions of approval listing future required
reviews and approvals, and 6) staff recommendation for approval based on the properties limited ability for access.
Discussion and questions from the Planning Commission were asked of staff, and the applicant as well as public comment
was received during the meeting as viewed by the minutes (Exhibit B).

A Notice of Decision was prepared (Exhibit C) and an application to the Board requesting an appeal was submitted (Exhibit
D). As stated in the appeal, the request is to remove the condition listed as line 2 of the Notice of Decision. This required
that the R.0.W. be used as the primary access for a subdivision of only one lot.



Summary of Board of Adjustment Considerations

Title 102 Chapter 3 of the Weber County Land Use Code states that one of the duties and powers of the Board of
Adjustment is to act as the appeal authority from decisions applying and interpreting this Land Use Code. The decision
criteria and standards used by the Board of Adjustment in reviewing appeals from decisions of the land use authority in
applying and interpreting the Land Use Code are:

(1) The board of adjustment shall determine the correctness of a decision of the land use authority in its
interpretation and application of the Land Use Code and Zoning Maps.

(2) The board of adjustment may hear only those decisions in which the land use authority has applied the
Land Use Code or Zoning Maps to a particular application, person, or parcel.

(3) The appellant has the burden of proof that the land use authority erred.

(4) All appeals to the board of adjustment shall be filed with the planning division not more than 15 calendar
days after the date of the written decision of the land use authority.

(5) Appeals to the board of adjustment shall consist of a review of the record. In cases where there is no

record to review, the appeal shall be heard de novo.

Staff’s analysis and findings are discussed below:
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In reviewing the requested appeal, staff’s findings are that (4) the applicant did file a request within the 15 days of
the Notice of Decision. The Planning Commission acting as the land use authority did make a decision (2) for
application AE 2016-01 applying the criteria of the Land Use Code and applicable conditions. Copies of the record
have been provided to be review (5) by the Board of Adjustment consisting of minutes of the meeting, the
application, staff report, and exhibits.

The appellant does need to provide the burden of proof (3) displaying that the Planning Commission had erred in
its basis of limiting the private access to one lot. As stated in the staff report in 2004 the Board of Adjustment
originally approved the access with a limit of two lots. Through the development review of the site in 2005
concerns as to the soils and slopes at the site were raised in Geologic and Geotechnical reports. Resulting in review
comments from the Engineering Division and Utah Geologic Survey that with a review of the house plans the
property would support one residence.

With the appeal request (1) the Board of Adjustment shall determine the correctness of the decision in the
interpretation and application of the Land Use Code.

Finally, if the Board of Adjustment finds that the Planning Commission had erred in the decision and chooses to
remove the limit of one lot to use the R.O.W.; then staff requests that all other conditions listed below continue to
stand as conditions of the Board’s approval.
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That no parking be allowed along the private R.O.W.

The approval does not act as approval of the future consideration of a subdivision plat.

Prior to final subdivision approval, the applicants must also sign an agreement to pay a proportionate amount of the
costs associated with developing a street if, at any time in the future, the County deems it necessary to have the
landowner replace the private R.O.W. with a street that would serve as a required access to additional lots.

Meeting applicable review agency requirements such as:

o Requirements of the Weber County Engineering Division

A Natural Hazards and Hillside Review approval

Installation of the proposed improvements

Requirements of the Weber Fire District

Completing and recording the subdivision

Meeting the design criteria listed in Sec. 108-7-29 Access Easement Standards

A cost and maintenance plan put in place for the approved care of private R.O.W.

O C O 0O O O

DILS

Staff report and exhibits presented

Minutes of the Western Weber Planning Commission meeting of May 10, 2016
Notice of Decision
Application of the appeal
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WESTERN WEBER PLANNING COMMISSION

AMENDED MEETING AGENDA

WEBER COUNTY

May 10, 2016
5:00 p.m.

° Pledge of Allegiance
° Roll Call:

1. Administrative Items
1.1 CUP 2016-08: Consideration and action for a conditional use permit for an Agri-Tourism operation identified
as the Cold Springs Trout Farm located at 2284 Fruitland Drive, in the Agriculture (A-1) Zone.
(Neal Ward and Carrie L. Barker, Applicants; Tarah Michelle Barker, Authorized Representative)

1.2. SPE 2016-02:  Discussion and action on a conceptual sketch plan endorsement request for the Favero’s Legacy
Cluster Subdivision located at 3790 W 2200 S in the Agricultural (A-1) Zone. (Robert Favero, Applicant)

1.3. AE 2016-01: Consideration and action on an access exception to use a private right-of-way (ROW) as the
primary access for 6 Lots in the Hidden Oaks Subdivision located at 6260 S 2125 E (Jared Circle) in the Residential
Estates (RE-15) Zone. (Somerset Land LLC, Applicant; Sharon Clark, Authorized Representative)
1.4. DISCUSSION:  PRUD Code related to Bonus Density — Scott Mendoza
2. Public Comment for Items not on the Agenda
3. Remarks from Planning Commissioners
4, Planning Director Report

5. Remarks from Legal Counsel

6. Adjourn

The regular meeting will be held in the Weber County Commission Chambers, in the Weber Center, 15t Floor, it
2380 Washington Blvd., Ogden, Utah.

Please enter the building through the front door on Washington Blvd. if arriving to the meeting after 5:00 pam.
A Pre-Meeting will be held at 4:30 p.m. in the Commission Break Out Room. No decisions are made in the pre-meeting.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for these meetings should
' call the Weber County Planning Commission at 801-399-8791
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Staff Report to the Western Weber Planning Commission

Weber County Planning Division

Consideration and action on an access exception to use a private right-of-way (R.0.W.) as

the primary access for 6 lots in the Hidden Oaks Subdivision.

Tuesday, May 10, 2016

Sharon Clark, agent; Somerset Lands LLC, owner

Access Exception (AE 2016-01)

6260 South 2125 East (Jared Circle)
3.28 Acres

Residential Estates Zone (RE-15)
Vacant

Residential

07-665-0001

T5N, R1W, Sections 23

Adjacent Land Use

North: Residential South: Residential

East: Residential West: Residential
Staff Information

Report Presenter: Ben Hatfield

bhatfield@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8766
Report Reviewer: RK

Applicable Land Use Codes

»  Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 3 (Residential Estates RE-15 Zone)
= Weber County Land Use Code Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations)

Background

The applicant is requesting approval to use a 25 foot private right-of-way (R.O.W) as the primary access for the future
consideration of 6 lots in a development that would re-subdivide Lot 1R in the Hidden Oak Cove Subdivision. The property is
located in the Residential Estates RE-15 Zone at approximately 6260 South 2125 East (Jared Circle). The site is 3.28 acres.
The RE-15 Zone requires single family dwellings to be on lots no less than 15,000 square feet. The applicant has provided a
narrative (Exhibit A) and concepts (Exhibit B) of the project.

The location of the proposed private R.O.W. is from a 29 foot gap that was left available for access when the subdivision
(Exhibit D) creating Jared Circle was platted in 1992. In 2004 this property received a variance (BOA 2004-09) from the
Board of Adjustment to allow for a R.O.W. access for two lots. This approval was based the unique boundary conditions of
the property which is surrounded by developed lots with only this 25 foot gap and frontage on Highway 89. As Highway 89
is a divided state highway the Utah Department of Transportation (UDOT) would not grant access due to traffic safety
concerns. The approval was conditioned upon the private R.0.W. meeting, at the time of subdivision, the design standards

that were in place at the time.
In 2005 the property platted as Lot 1R (Exhibit C) in the Hidden Oaks Subdivision (LVH 010605) as only one restricted lot. A

Geologic and Geotechnical report was submitted and reviewed by the county and the Utah Geologic Survey citing some
concerns as to the slope and soils, but that with a review of the house plans the property would support one residence.

Typically access exceptions such as this have been reviewed and approved administratively by Planning Division staff.
However, as this access exception is for the future consideration of 6 lots, and has Hillside and Natural Hazards concerns it
is suggested that the application be reviewed by the Planning Commission.

Page 1 of 4
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At the time of subdivision, the private R.0.W. will be required to meet:

1. All design, safety, and lot/parcel standards listed in Title 108 Chapter 7 Section 29 of the Weber County Land Use
Code.

2. All recommendations made by applicable review agencies, approved plans, and reports.

3. A maintenance plan for the private R.O.W. must be put in place.

In addition to these standards, the request is required to comply with the criteria and conditions listed in Section 31, which
is specific to access by a private R.O.W. These standards are listed below under “Summary of Planning Division
Considerations.” Approval of the private R.O.W. as the primary access does not act as approval of the future consideration
of a subdivision plat.

Review Criteria:

108-7-31. Lots/parcels which do not have frontage on a street, but which have access by a private right-of-way or access
easement may, under certain circumstances, use a private right-of-way or access easement as the primary access. Approval
is subject to the applicant demonstrating compliance with the following criteria and conditions:

1. Criteria

a. The lot/parcel is a bona-fide agricultural parcel that is actively devoted to an agricultural use that is
the main use; or

b. Based on substantial evidence, it shall be shown that it is unfeasible or impractical to extend a street
to serve such lot/parcel. Financial adversity shall not be considered; however, circumstances that
may support an approval of a private right-of-way/access easement as access to a lot/parcel may
include but not be limited to unusual soil, topographic, or property boundary conditions.

2. Conditions

a. It shall be demonstrated that the agricultural parcel or other lot/parcel has appropriate and legal
access due to historic use, court decree, or the execution of an easement, right-of-way, or other
instrument capable of conveying or granting such right; and

b. The landowner of record or authorized representative shall agree to pay a proportionate amount of
the costs associated with developing a street if, at any time in the future, the County deems it
necessary to have the landowner replace the private right-of-way/easement with a street that would
serve as a required access to additional lots. The agreement shall be in the form considered
appropriate and acceptable to the office of the Weber County Recorder and shall recite and explain
all matters of fact, including a lot/parcel boundary description, which are necessary to make the
agreement intelligible and show its successive nature.

Analysis:

Staff has reviewed and analyzed the request for access by a private R.0O.W using the criteria in Section 31. Based on review
and analysis of staff’s research and the information provided, staff has made the following determinations:

*  Property boundary conditions are such that access is limited in a unique way due to previous development and UDOT’s
lack of access from Highway 89. It is impractical for a full street or cul-de-sac to be required at this location.

*  Due to the unique topography, steepness, and width construction of a county road it is impractical to provide a county
road.

*  Prior to final subdivision approval, the applicants must also sign an agreement to pay a proportionate amount of the
costs associated with developing a street if, at any time in the future, the County deems it necessary to have the
landowner replace the private R.O.W. with a street that would serve as a required access to additional lots.

= Meeting applicable review agency requirements such as:

*  Requirements of the Weber County Engineering Division
* A Natural Hazards and Hillside Review approval
* |nstallation of the proposed improvements

Page 2 0f 4
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= Requirements of the Weber Fire District

= Completing and recording the subdivision

*  Meeting the design criteria listed in Sec. 108-7-29 Access Easement Standards

* A cost and maintenance plan put in place for the approved care of private R.0O.W.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of a private R.O.W. as the primary access for the proposed 6 lots (AE 2016-01). The
recommendation is subject to the applicant meeting the conditions of approval in this staff report and any other conditions
required by the Planning Commission. This recommendation is based on the following findings:

*  This property has boundary conditions which limits typical access requirements in a unique way and is undesirable as
the other property surrounding the site has been developed and access from Highway 89 is not approved from UDOT.
Itis therefore impractical for a full street or cul-de-sac to be required at this location.

*  Due to the unique topography, steepness, and width construction of a county road it is impractical to provide a county
road.

A. Application with narrative

B. Proposed site plans

C. Hidden Oak Cove Subdivision plat

D. Highlands Bluff Estates Subdivision phase 3

Page 3 0f 4
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Weber County Access Exception Permit Application

Application submittals will be accepted by appointment only. (801) 399-8791, 2380 Washington Blvd. Suite 240, Ogden, UT 84401

Fees (Office Use)

99S .00

Date Submitted /Completed

S phach 20l

Receipt'Number (Office Use) File Number (Office Use)

s g

Application Type

7

[C] Access by Private Right of Way

E Access at a location other than across the front lot line

Property Owner Contact Information

Name of Property Owner(s)

SL\@MV\;T emw

Mailing Address of Property Owner(s)

P.0. Box 5499

Phone Fax

301- 590- %43

SLC, UT 4165

Email Address {required)

E\u&mms@ﬁwll-émvx

Preferred Method of Written Correspondence

(%] email [ Fax  [] Mmail

Authorized Representative Contact Information

Name of Person Authorized to Represent the Property Owner(s)

Mailing Address of Authorized Person

Phone Fax

Email Address {required)

Preferred Method of Written Correspondence

(] Email [] Fax  [] mail

Property Information

Project Name

Hidden Oak Subdivision

Total Acreage Current Zoning

2729 REIS

Approximate Address

6260 5. Jared Wy

Land Serial Number(s)

|01~ 665-000|

Proposed Use {
G ot subdivisien

Project Narrative
Owner

Ao by

wests Access Bxteption o parcel Other
‘&t@& Wit the Tndkent Ho provi de Phivade

aceess do fesidents of a proposed & lot subdivision.
Thaunk Vou -eryfmr Comsi derakion.
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Basis for Issuance of Access by Private Right of Way

Lots/parcels which do not have frontage on a street, but which have access by a private right-of-way or access easement may, under
certain circumstances, use a private right-of-way or access easement as the primary access. Approval is subject to the applicant
demonstrating compliance with the following criteria and conditions:

a. The lot/parcel is a bona-fide agricultural parcel that is actively devoted to an agricultural use that is the main use; or
b. Based on substantial evidence, it shall be shown that it is unfeasible or impractical to extend a street to serve such lot/parcel.
Financial adversity shall not be considered; however, circumstances that may support an approval of a private right-of-way/access

easement as access to a lot/parcel may include but not be limited to unusual soil, topographic, or property boundary conditions.
Please explain the substantial evidence:

O wmer r\eéf/mefﬁjrs Access Ex c;eph\m,\ o pscel
Othar Yhoun L’V ﬁmﬁﬂ@@ Wtk Hhe Tntewt Jo pmn?le/
(LCless o resideds s a pr‘oP@%A 6 ot

Sub diuts o .

Access drow Hwy 39 was dented by UDoT.

\:] Attach proof to this application that the agricultural parcel or other lot/parcel has appropriate and legal access due to historic use, court

decree, or the execution of an easement, right-of-way, or other instrument capable of conveying or granting such right.

The landowner of record or authorized representative agrees to pay a proportionate amount of the costs associated with
developing a street if, at any time in the future, the County deems it necessary to have the landowner replace the private
right-of-way/easement with a street that would serve as a required access to additional lots. The agreement shall be in the
form considered appropriate and acceptable to the office of the Weber County Recorder and shall recite and explain all
matters of fact, including a lot/parcel boundary description, which are necessary to make the agreement intelligible and
show its successive nature.
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Basis for Issuance of Access at a location other than across the front lot line

Access to lots/parcels at a location other than across the front lot line may be approved as the primary access, subject to the

following criteria:

The applicant demonstrates that special or unique boundary, topographic, or other physical conditions exist which would cause an
undesirable or dangerous condition to be created for property access across the front lot line as follows:

See property loaww(m\/ conditions on
pla,+ map. Access '\H\N’MS\’\ ‘FI\O'VL‘Q‘%& on [xE@AwwV

9 15 ypmavailable.

[__.—I Attach proof that appropriate and legal access exists due to historic use, court decree, or the execution of an easement,

right-of-way, or other instrument capable of conveying or granting such right.
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Property Owner Affidavit

& I
I (We), D’/\d/f\m J/‘tiét/l/\_ O{M[(— , depose and say that | (we) am (are) the owner(s) of the property

identified in this application and that the statements herein contained, the information provided in the attached plans and other
exhibits are in all respects true and corract to the best of my)our) knowledge.

&\W\ﬂl’\/ ;W&W Property Owner Property Owner
Subscribed and sworn to me this _ I day of 2 l_’ E{:‘:! Cj\ 20 _Lé)

@ C . Notary

SHERRI L. SILLITOE
NOTARY PUBLIC @ STATE of UTAH
COMMISSION NO. 6786870
COMM. EXP. 04-17-2018

Authorized Representative Affidavit

I (We), , the owner(s) of the real property described in the attached
application, do authorized as my (our) representative(s), , to represent me (us) regarding the
attached application and to appear on my (our) behaif before any administrative or legislative body in the County considering this
application and to act in all respects as our agent in matters pertaining to the attached application.

Property Owner Property Owner

Dated this day of , 20 ___, personally appeared before me , the
signer(s) of the Representative Authorization Affidavit who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same.

Notary
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Weber County Customer Receipt

2380 Washington Blvd Receipt 8 6 59

WABER (DAY

Ogden UT 84401 Number
Receipt Date
Received From:
Blue Mountain Homes,
Time: 17:.06
Clerk: ssillitoe
Description Comment Amount
Access Exceptlo Access Exception Per $225.00
I Payment Type Quantity Ref Amount
CHECK 1070
AMT TENDERED: $225.00
AMT APPLIED: $225.00

CHANGE: $0.00



RA0609 - Fulton. Donaid\HIDDEN OAX COVE LOT 1R CONCEPT\DESIGN DWG\Contept BASE dwy. 11/7/7014 121333 PM,

Ay

Page 11,0f 15

25/ INGRESS/EGRESS
EASEMENT

960"
ACCELERATION
LANE

20233 5Q FT
0.464 ACRES
LOT 2

25467 SQ FT

20393 SQFT
0.468 ACRES
hl_-o._. 3

21860 SQFT

0.585 ACRES!

LOT1

/::38 FT

DECELERATION

-0.502 ACRES
\l_.o._.,a

22799 SQFT

0:523 ACRES
(- o s

0.395 ACRES
LOT 6

480

14
= 150
) I—
DB
Chacked TN

Duade NOV,
Beale 17
Dok

Drafled

Revisicns

Pally 1cx ot s

CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN
FULTON SUBDIVISION
HWY 89
WEBER COUNTY, UTAH

‘=1
-
,W,B PROJECT INFORMATION
s
//l . AREA SUBDIVIDED 143,402 SF
N Slo T AVG, LOT SIZE 21,323 5F
pes Table MIN, LOT SIZE 17,187 SF
- Number | Minimum Slope | Maximum Slope | Area | Color Max: LOTSIZE ESASTEE,
| e e N Y, 1 0.00% 10.00% 0.10 AVG. FRONTAGE 9674 LF
3 6225 SOUTH B MIN. FRONTAGE 86.78 LF
.~ =) 2 10.00% 20.00% 0.2 MAX. FRONTAGE 123.79LF
My 3 20,00% j
. 9 20.00% 0% *ACCELERATION & DECELERATION LANES AND
o " 4 10.00% 40.00% 058 | 1 TAPERS BASED ON 2011 AASHTO STANDARDS
—BASOSOUTH—
i 5 40.00% 175.89% 225 | [l
| L o o 75 150 300
S 1 i i ,
o~ = ¢ wmoogﬁ :
7, TH——

Scale in Feet
1" = 150°

CIVIL - LAND PLANNING
MUNICIPAL « LAND SURVEYING.




tA-Page-12-0f 15,

I
v

BOA-Evia
DUM AT

UAKS SUBDI

DAVID FULTON

WEBER LI rz_q,b,cg_,bl DRAFTING CONZULTANT
LHPRIL, 2008 BOISE. IDAHO 83706
(208)891-8798
N43°15°20"E g4 5126°E
2904 S589°15'04"E 299.96' N 60.15"
& j 7
T - e B SETBACK \\\
15,
; eﬁ.wbﬁq 15,031 QT / e i
.\ djlf.//]: 15z i / e e e e e e
P I . —— e i
&7 S S i e ST
5 —1 T/ P LOT 3 o S
A.u...\ i i s 7 _ 16,394 SQFT ‘ R i
Y Lo (- : o
Lorz7 . & Ly e
& 1 i < X
15,795 SQFT / ¢ S \ /ﬁ/yf @
’ g T s
oy 3
/ 3
/ ..x @ HIDDEN QAKS SUBDIVISION
N.OH..% o 6160 5. 2125 E
J ! — 2 OGDEN, UTAH
15,545 SOFT Pﬂu.ﬁ.ﬁ g
. 17,198 SOFT :
\
\
/
- / -
Ry \ g ,// .
M, .f,z \ s ﬁQﬂu -.w S DONALD S. FULTON
— ”
15,148 SQFT N 6535 CONWAY CT.
- il SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111
I8 W 520 Gy b
— Ny
e R PROPOSED SITE PLAM
Us. Hig o
- Hivg
Ysg (30-5 )

FADS SHOWN ARE 25'-37 EY 40/-0,

oe
oF

APRIE, 71 200




BOAExhibit A Page 13 of 15

[DDEN TAKS

SUBDI /ISTON

WEBER COUM

TY, UTAH

APRIL, 2008

o18'20" 51'26"E
\zéuwmuw@ e %@ $89°15'04"E 299.95' Bt
r'd D
$.6
S77e 3
.fll’l;lflw! e 77 L .Q.q "E 157 Aanu.m amu.v \\I.un. SETHACK
e T LOT 1 LOT 2
Nzze T3
77 17074, By 4 15,015 SQFT
7585, 45, f..r.u.f:”l 15,031 hD_ﬂ.\
—~ 15
wﬁ fn}llnlﬁ”r”\”r .\\
N e / hlo.ﬂl 3 )
& P / 16,394 SQOFT -~
sovu P / !../.w \ g
.wm\ \ \ hia /lf/w /
M LOT7 7 \ . / g
/ 15,795 SQFT - & % 3
P ; =
/" LOT9 \ LOT8 g
S —— \ 15545 5QFT 1y LOT 4 N
: B * \ LSS 17,198 SOFT )
A ~ \ ’
mﬁ( NIQ .Nl m ,//11. / /./
%\ 18,243 SQFT e \ e ,x/.,,
5 ~ &N
4 % * ~ g "
S arsggacy - ~
i SN N AN Lors
S = 15,148 SQFT
—_— - By
e ® | 4
N5z AQ&N:S\MN..Q.Q.M.\;I.”[:IJIJI I//
U.s. i T
- HIGH W4y
NOTE ey

PADS SHOWN ARE 25'-07 BY 40°-¢°

DAVID FULTON
DRAFTING CONSULTANT
BOISE. IDAHO 83706
(208}881 -8798

HIDDEN OAKS SUBDIVISION
6160 8. 2125E
OGDEN, UTAH

DONALD S. FULTON
653 S. CONWAY CT
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

oF
o

APRIL 21 3090

SITE




2619

BOA Exhibit A Page 14 of 15
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FOUND WEBER COUNTT MONUMENT 3° WEBER COUNTY, UTAH
BRAST CAP FLUSH WITY GROUND (1563) JUNE, 2005

ﬁ/é e comen o e HIDDEN OAK COVE SUBDIVISION

Narrative Boundary Description Basis of Besarings
a L ' I8 TSN, R SPEARPAGS £ ] 1%

THE AURROST OF DS PAT & 10 OREATT A ONE LOT SUEONVISOW OF Poes FART OF DHE SOUIWEST QUARILR OF SECTION Lo, SLBAN, P BASIS OF OR TS PLAT 15 IHE WAV COORDINATL SYSTIM,
FROPERTY FOR MICHOUAS CRUOKSTON. ~ TMC WEST LNIS WERL FIX(D 8 VS, SURVEY, DESCRAED AS [OLLOWS: OETCRAWED LOCALLY 8Y T WEBER COUNTY RECORDS ALONG THE SLCTON
TME OUNHAT OF NIGRLANDS SLUFF ESTATES SUBONTSION = PPASE X LINE_ BETWEEN THE SOUDMWIST CORNER AND THE WEST QUARTER CORAER.
THE AORTH LINE ma$ FUED BT THE BOUNDART OF MIGHLANDS SOT PGNNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORMCR GF (OF 26, HIGMANDS BLUFT OF SECION 23, L3, Seaau. SURVEY, SHOWN HEREON AS:
IATES SUBDMVISION ~ AHASE 2 THE EAST LINE WAS FIX(D GY DiE [STATES SUMDMASION = PRASE 3, SAH) POINT BOING MOCIT'1 W ALONG NOTIF W
BOUNGART OF WIMUANGS BUUFT [SIATES SUBOMSON = PRASE 1. THC INE WEST SECTION LINE OF SAD SECTION. FITT AND
1 SO/ L WAS FIXED 87 THE MORTHIRLY RIGHT-0F -WAY LINE OF U.S. KEFDPUST T4ATE FILT FROM THE SOURWEST CORNER OF SAD SECTION
HecsmAY 89 (J0-S) AL QTMR LNES WERL DOTDWANED Gv DED. AL 2L THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDANY OF SAD SUBDAVISON Tl FOULLOWMG
POUNGART AND REAR LOT CORNERS WERE SET WITH A 573" RETUR AND 1% (2) COURSES: (1) STTIZOIT 15189 FTTT. AND (2) WIES0'SST
RID CAP STAMPED WEEVE & ASSOCUTTS® AL FRONT LOT CORMERS S PET T o oimoay O MEriANDS oA ECATES SomEON
TEAL I I AL LT LU . B B S R K O U A - PYASE 3 THEMCE SBF'1504T ALOWE SAID SOUNDAYY 299.96 (ELT,
o O 1 487 .65 FEET 10 THE BOUNDARY OF 14GNTANDS BEUFF
TR CONTY 60U G ACSTUONT CRSC w. 9-0u - Thes peOPCTY s w1 Pt SO0 0e 3 A S
HAS APPROVED FOR ACCESS OTHER IMAN FRONTAGE FOR ONE 10T BOUNDARY 348 73 FEET 10 THE WORTHERLY MGPHToOF =AY LIVE OF
HIGHRAY BF (JO=5): THENCE NETG0'5 W ALONG SAID NORTHERLY Lo
2901 FTET TMINCE WX 43T 72523 FEET 10 SAD BCUNDARY OF
WCHARDS BLLFT ESTATES SUBDWISON — PHasE 3 RaWCE ALONG SAD
BOUNDART HE FOLLOMNG THREE (3) COORSES: (1) WIESTSAT 1152
FELT. (3) NZTI7CIW I5347 FEET, AND (3) NeTT820T 29.04 FECT TO
THE POINT OF BEGINING.
Legend
CONTAINS. 318 ACKES GEDIATE A FERPLTUAL RIGHT AN EASCMENT OVER, UPON AND_UPOER LANDS.
§:Bﬂ.¥n§ CESINATED O THE PLAT AS FUBUG UTIITY, STORM WATER DETENTION PONDS,
DRANAGE AND CANAL WARNTENANCE EASEMENTS, THE SAME 7O BT S0 [0 1o

ISTALLATION, MANTENANCE AND DPERADON OF PUBLCE UTRJTY SERACE LINES

D - ENSTNG PAVEUENT

= EXUSTING FTACE

AUTHORTY, WITH NG BULDINGS OR STRUCTURES BEMNG ERECTED Wi SUCH
EASEMENTS.

¢ SN EO sowp nes 28 gy or JUNE 2008
® HRGHTAY RIGHT—OF < WAT WARYE) %%
® = FOUND STREET MONUMENT

- fDUND RIBAR & CAP

BY M DAY SWORN, [rD ACAWMGWLITGE TD M.

29

F

E

8

3

4
:
\\‘"e,\, X,

FREELY, VOLUNTARLY, AND FOR THE THEREW e NTICHED.
LOTS  L0IS DEDCMITD BY TE (ITIER W ¢l
ATER T LOT MR AVE WESTRCTEL AN . 24- 702 -
OTS AND BUS JING DEVIXOPMENT ON SUCH )
LOTS IS SUBKTT 1D THE PROVISIONS OF TNE ’ COMIBIDON DXPIRES NOTARY P
HRLSCE DEVELOPMENT ORTMUNCE. OF WERES
CONTY.  APPPn OF & RESIRCTED L
] DCES NOT CUMRAATEL THE. LOT 15 BRDABL, ]
MLLSOE ROVEW AS OUTLINED N Ihef iy
MLLSOE ORONANGE SHRL 8T DONE TO
_ OLTCRNE ¥ 1HE 107 (5 BURCARE / o I3
Ny 8 =
N A R
S 5 o
I 2 13 { ACKNOWLEDOMENT
/ r._nm o 3 STATE oF UTH Y
I mor s I Counrr oF 3
vvtc & F P A — T 20, PIRSONALLY APPEARLD BEFORE UE.
o - THE UNGERSICHED WOTARY PUBLL. —

SUO CORDRATION FOR THE FURFOSLS THEREN

S
R RN 747 e

REEVE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
\ Suveping * Long Py it Webcturs

DEEN Ut messs
BG1) 23060 fax fmiry &31-sees

IRDOROS, PacE_Sle
1 MEREBY CIRTHY PHAT TME SORLS, PERCOLADON RECORDED
RATES, AND ST CONDITIONS FOR TIlS SUSDSION. L
FLAT, AND IN WY OPYION THEY CONFORY wiTht THE HAVE BEEN POAESTICATED 8 THS DFFXCE AND ARE
COUNTT OHDNANCE AMPUCAIRE THERETD AND NOW i | APPROVIZ) FDR OW—STE RASTTWATTR GCSPOSAC _Mapx B Cpooystond
i Do Cpofye
SCND TS, _B4r oF . 2 A NTIER COUNTT RECOROER

OWECTON, WEBER- AeGAGAN MEALTN OEPARTMINT -1%&?




BOA Exhibit A Page 15 of 15

byg'-ge
SURVEYDOR'S CERTIFICATE
HIGHLANDS BLUFF mm.::mm mcmo_sm_oz PHASE 3 oiaimoomeememssmens |
T e T PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF. SECTION 23, T.5N,R.IW, S.L.B.&M. BT M e Fiak s e Ve am TS B 3
o=t WEBER COUNTY, UTAH I 0 Sl oo :

' FEBRUARY 1992

2337

ey SIGATRL
LoT . 3
tor [wo] somww [ost OWNER'S DEDICATION
G | M|sar wzow| sz
&) @[ wirsw e was | o " SCALE — i WE. THE LADERSIGNED OWNERS OF THE HERCON DESCRIBED TRACT OF LANDL MORTFY SIT
&= 1o IR ..Gln.‘?«oia...ﬂ..._: L' APATT AMD SUNDIVIDE TME SAMC INTD LOTS AND § .ﬂﬂdﬁuss.n.._!»?!!nii
Fr’Dl” - SAID TRACT STATET SUNDIVY AND HCRERY DEDICATL, GRANT
4 WEDER COUNTY BRASS CAP AND CONVEY 70 VEBCR COUNTY, UTAM AL THOSE PARTS DR ..i«uua.u.u.s_d.ﬂ.q_.!u
H DESICHATED AS STRECTZ THD SAMC TO BC USED AS PUNLIC THORDUGHTARTS FTRTVIR, AND ALTD
| DEDICATE TO VEBER COUNTY THOSE STRIPS AS EASEMEMTS FOR PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINASGE
u rb PURPUSES AS SHOWN HERCON THE S TO BE USED FOR THE INSTALLATION MAINTENANCE AND
.,.iv aw | R - CPERATIDN OF PUILIC UTILITY SERVICE LINCS AND DRATNAGL AS WAY ¥E AUTMORIZID BT WENE
SRVE DATA 4 HaTH 1 1 EAST OQURRH VEW COMTY, SUCH DEDICATIIN SUBJECT TO ALL EXISTING CASTMINTS DN RLCORD.
W | ooy map 1 anc | Tan | croro | aromo saws o [ _24 _reJ
L ” SIGLD Tt “_ DAY DF.
0} | arscar | 10000 vezo | deso | vem |sarorssw W J.—v b P BOUTH I«L Im:-!ﬁu =7 F_!. hhhk.l&ﬁ]l
[ | arsoax | rooo | sise | 77> | sare |vemorerw » b nuquHmu [SUSDIGSION ESTATES SUBDIVISION Aoy
o1 | <= 50 ar | 3ano | #ees | so57T | siaw | WiFor o 3 s % a3 i =
| eroraz | waoo| ries | e | z7e | Wow W or T - ol 4 et (8) .
e | - . . _Eu_u?znu_ E .
T e o e e sepigore sszze gevwors sorr b ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
b o080 _|_ _weoa, Iliil
| 7 aw>s | Bmco | vess | wam | emos |savarare = % - H i L s
(0| e i3y | stoo | easr | waks | sams |31 irorw m ¥ 1 mn ™ i
= -~
| Bljerovsr) saoimass] - ] wa |swrecore o x )] w— ® ® (2 | Ty = ov e T oar or Tebroari | o, rersocy arvessrs seroer v e
® .-,an.ﬂ.!n.or k| = P = m MGHLANDS BLUFF ESTATES UNDERSIGNED MOTARY PUBLIC, T4 AND FOR SKID COUNTY OF WEBER IN THE TTATE OF UTAH THC
m i | :E B L SIGNCR () OF THE ABIVE OWMER'S DCDICATION DN MUMBER. VO DALY ACKROWLEDGED TO
3 e = WL THEY SIGNCD IT FREELY AND VOLUWTARILY AND FOR THC PURPOSLS THERETM MENTEDNED.
LAT_WNORMATION 13 MY COMITSION EXPTRES an~ csad.
LOT | arra{sr) ADORESS -
i €234 30UTH 28 EAST sTRIET
[3] e €268 SOUTW 03 FASY STREEY e e
18400 €788 SOUTM B3 EAST STRLLT BOUNDARY _ DESCRIPTION
Fr) i5a33 283 SOUTH Brs €ASY STREET
,'m ) €273 souTH T3 EAST STREIT PART OF THE SCUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, T, 0 M, R.IW. SL. 8.
3 18803 Sr61_vouTH mro £AST sTREET
[ 38700 XEY SCUTK EPFS LASY SPWEXT BEGHNG A g!igio‘ni HGHANG ESTATES SUBDIVITIN 10, 4 WIRCH I3
03 EAST €273 soumh sTReTT LOCATED 5 007 37 11" € 131937 FEET ALONG THE SECTION LME MO § 897 13 D4" £ 45254 FEET
rasor 204 TANY S8 SNTH NTXY FROM THE WEST QUARTER B:.n OF SECTION 23, T.5M Riw, S.L 8 & W, moame THENCE
[¥) [T €207 S0UTH Zr3_pAST STRACET 309715 04" E 30217 FEET ALONG SAD S0UTH LME 70 THE NORTWWEST CORMER OF MOHLANDS
2Nz EAST &rrs soume sTeET PLUFF E3TATES BUBDIVISON - PHASE 2, THENCE ALCHG THE BOUNGARY LIVE OF SAD WGHLATDS:
15,000 209 _CAST G223 30UTH 3TREET PUSF ESTATES THE FOLLOWNG FOUR COURZED : 3 OC™ 4T 33 W Z33.95 FEET, 58" 7 257 €
.00 TORE EAST 8229 SouTM STRELT BOOC FEET, $ 83 0¥ BY £ 1302 FELT, 300" 44' 34" W 3434 FUET, THONCE 3 36° 50 8™ w
BS FEET, TENCE N ITIT O1° w 13083 FIET, DT 3 AY I 2T W TR0 TTET, THOWE .
FIIT O [ 13847 FEEY. TVENCE 3 3% 00 B W 23021 FTET TO THE NONTHERLY WOHT OF WAY LI
tnﬂﬂsﬂ!!i:ﬂ.-u.ﬂ:ﬁn!ilhnuﬁlaﬁiiii
------ |23 AN E 270 FEET, THDICE 8 71° 27 54w 5508 FIET, THONCE W 007 4 5E € (X734 FTET,
1 - UTLITY CASTMONTS ANT ROCATED Y DASED LAEX AL x!.i.eﬂl»-bnqﬂ..- THOIE ® 00" 01 D" W ZIOD( FEET TO THE PONT OF SECSSMNT,
TASMENTS T 6 wSED £om mecATIN WATCR LPER, DRANATE,

r‘_-i_i AChrs,

A
SONTANT AND STORM SOWFRY, POWEY LICS TELIPWONE Loees

BASIS OF BEARNG I8 THE WEST LME OF THE SOUTHWEST CUARTER OF SECTIN 23, T, 8K, RLIW,
BLE BN, AS 800°37 H'€ MAAKED BY WEBER COUNTY BRASS CAP MOMMENTS.

THE MEMEAY BT OF WAY LML WAS DCTERMNED FRON EXITME WEBER COUNTY SURVEYOH
BT of wav wamn, 0 s
hoed 1 HERCRY CERTIFY THAT I MAVE INVERTIGATED THE
4 - THE BEATIS ETITIM USED B THE UTAK BTATE FLAE 85, e it s AT 4 LB
§ - T ROV AOUNGANT ORI MAVE BETX ST Wi DESCRIPTIN OF THE LAND TMBRACED THERCTH AND FIND

S FCRARS SATH CAP STAMIED DMEICO WL THEM TO 3T CORRLCY AND TO AGREE VITH THE LIMCS AND
HONUMENTS OM RECORD D4 THIS OFFICT.

simee nus_ZI8 pay or Erazoamy. 9

%4 Lo,
s

‘feg
SUR

s
T

s
o WENER cOMTY WEBER COUNTY APPROVAL VEBER COUNTY ENGINEER 2 VEBER COUNTY ATTORNWEY CORPORATE ACKNIWLEDGEHENT CTaTY amooeee
* PLARING CoRuTTIN -
THIS IS TO CORTIFY THAT THIS PLAT AvD T HERTRY CERTIFY THAT 1 APPROVE THE REOUIPED ,;..ﬁigan!-ﬂsuﬁ.g FATe or b . oo T30 e ra
APPROVES BY THE VEICR  COUNTY DEDICATIDN OF THIS FLAT VERE DT THTROVTMINT STANDARDS AND DRAVDIGS FUR THIS Sup- SURGTTED WITH THIS PLAT AND FIND THEY ARE IN nnsaqa.ﬁm ; SIS w wecom we
FLUSONG CORISSIN D4 1HE_/0 DAY O | APPSDVID M ACCEPTCD BY VERCR CNTY, DIVISION AND THE AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL GUARANTCE FOR gﬁéﬁﬂ?ﬁﬁsﬁgn&: sl BAY O 1992 PIRSOMALLY APPTARCD BOFIRC R wooes Fep 121992, a1
b um. ¥ 1952, | mas pemvoors. B FOE b B HE THE UNDERSIGNTD NOTARY PURLIC, 4 ANT FOR SAID STATE AMD COUNTY . 4

wra Tas 3 oa
TERRRLAT < Keunsu,  ao wme s nay swom scoowr
o o u;_.nﬂhuhu.-w N 0 M, AS/MRE. PRESIDENT OF SAID CIRFORATION AND TMAT Ho Stoved
: oD T rp s 132 - dﬂns.nn.nﬁu_n-i:ﬂnhg.in. Y AND T JOMLF OF SAID

e

P ] - . . . Y - g{zﬂ!ﬁ%ﬂﬂuﬂﬁgjg .

B | C




BOA Exhibit B Page 1 of 11

Minutes of the Western Weber County Planning Commission held on May 10, 2016, in the Weber County Commission Break out
Room, 2380 Washington Blvd., Ogden UT

Members Present: Mark Whaley, Chairman; Jannette Borklund, Wayne Andreotti, Lance Greenwell, Roger Heslop,
John Parke

Member Excused: Michael Slater

Staff Present: Rick Grover, Planning Director; Scott Mendoza, Assistant Planning Director; Ronda Kippen, Principal

Planner; Ben Hatfield, Planner; Chris Crockett, Legal Counsel; Sherri Sillitoe, Secretary

*Pledge of Allegiance
*Roll Call

Commissioner Borklund stated that she told her neighbor the zone of the property of the agenda item in her area, and that it
could not have tiny lots. She also told him the time and place of the meeting. She then told him that she couldn’t say anything
else about the meeting. The members decided that she could participate in the meeting.

1. Administrative ltems
1.1. CUP 2016-08 Consideration and action for a conditional use permit for an Agri-Tourism operation identified at the
Cold Springs Trout Farm located at 2284 Fruitland Drive, in the Agriculture (A-1) Zone. (Neal Ward and Carrie L. Barker,
Applicants; Tarah Michelle Barker, Authorized Representative)

Rick Grover indicated that notice was not required and was done as a courtesy.

Ronda Kippen indicated that this property is located in a little island in the North Ogden area but it is under Weber County’s
jurisdiction. It has been in existence since the early 1900's. It was purchased in 1907 by Lyman Barker. In 1924 they started
implementing some of the cement ponds for the trout. Tarah Barker is the authorized agent on this application. This is a
pre-existing operation that pre-dated the zoning ordinances so there was no reason for them to come to the county
requesting approval of a trout farm. They have now come forward requesting some of the uses that are in the new Agri-
Tourism Ordinance. Staff told them to dream big and think about the uses that they would like to have there in the future.
It is a well-loved destination throughout Northern Utah; it is family-owned, family-loved and family-friendly. They would like
to convert one of the existing structures into a gift shop.

The proposed use will be beneficial to the owner as well as the residents of Weber County by allowing the owner to
continue utilizing the farm as it has been historically operated and allow for some additional commercial and education
abilities to be implemented while promoting the preservation of agricultural property. They may produce vegetables in their
garden to sell as well in the future. Last year they obtained a land use permit for a greenhouse and they grow vegetables,
fruits, etc. They want to have a harvest market stand and sell their vegetables, etc. that they yield on site. They have a
conditional use for a corn maze as well.

There is a single family dwelling and agriculture related buildings and areas. Their immediate plans are to transition the
existing building to a gift shop, sell produce, tear down two structures and construct a conference center type building that
could be used for educational classes and tours, food concessions, gift shop and other uses. It is an allowed use in the Agri-
Tourism Zone. They have adequate paved parking. There is a single family dwelling on site as well as some outbuildings that
are agriculturally related. They are promoting a working farm on this site.

The hours of operation are The Cold Water Trout Farm is open to the public during the hours of 9:00 am - 8:00 pm Monday
through Saturday and there is not a proposed changed to the hours of use at the facility. The applicants will have to come
into the office for a special permit when they would like to have a corn maze there.

The applicants will have to comply with the following:

Approved 6/14/2016 Page 1
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The Planning Division recommends approval of file#f CUP 2016-08, a conditional use permit for an agri-tourism operation
identified as the Cold Water Trout Farm located at 2284 Fruitland Drive North Ogden, UT. This recommendation for
approval is subject to all review agency requirements and with the following conditions:

= A farm stay and a commercial development agreement will be executed and recorded prior to any construction of any
structure intended for the purpose of accommodating non-agricultural uses, requirements of the Weber County
Building Inspection Division, requirements and recommendations of the Weber Fire District, requirements of the Weber
County Engineering Division, and requirements of the Weber County Health Department.

This recommendation is based on the following findings:

The proposed use conforms to the West Central Weber County.

The proposed use will protect and preserve agricultural property in Weber County.

The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare.

The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will comply with applicable County ordinances.

. The proposed use will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact surrounding
properties and uses.

Ve W e

Commissioner Borklund asked if they want to identify the items as being approved in any motion. Ronda Kippen stated that
in a motion they could list that they are approving the Agri-Tourism operations as identified in the staff report would be
sufficient. Every single use with the exception of the Farm Open air market is recorded within the small farm stay
development agreement. They do not need to do all the uses now, but the development agreement will include the uses
and will be recorded against all three parcels.

Neal Barker indicated that staff gave a fantastic presentation and he appreciates the county for their support.
Commissioner Andreotti indicated that he appreciates that Mr. Barker has decided to participate in the Agri-Tourism
Ordinance and agri-tourism in Weber County. Mr. Barker indicated that he believes agri-tourism this is the key to keeping
them around for many years to come.

Commissioner Heslop indicated that at the National APA Conference he saw a similar operation as this proposal and he
could give him some additional ideas.

MOTION:  Commissioner Heslop moved to approve the CUP 2016-08. Consideration and action for a conditional use
permit for an Agri-Tourism operation identified at the Cold Springs Trout Farm located at 2284 Fruitland Drive,
in the Agriculture (A-1) Zone. (Neal Ward and Carrie L. Barker, Applicants; Tarah Michelle Barker, Authorized
Representative) subject to the staff report recommendations based on the findings listed in the staff report.
Commissioner Borklund seconded the mation. The Motion carried by a unanimous vote with Commissioners
Borklund, Andreotti, Greenwell, Heslop, Parke and Chair Whaley voting aye.

1.1. SPE2016-02: Discussion and action on a conceptual sketch plan endorsement request for the Favero’s Legacy Cluster
Subdivision located at 3790 W. 2200 S in the Agricultural (A-1) Zone (Robert Favero, Applicant)

Ronda Kippen indicated that this was part of a larger sketch plan, but he has had to separate it and do a separate cluster.
This cluster did not meet the previously approved cluster, and staff felt that they should bring it back for a sketch plan
endorsement. The applicant has requested bonus density based on the following qualifying criteria: 10% bonus for
meeting the purpose and intent of the cluster subdivision and a 15% bonus density based upon adding 0.055 acres of open
space to be used as a community garden for an overall 25% bonus density.

Ronda Kippen stated that they have four open space parcels which are all over an acre so that they can be individually
owned. Thereis a 25 x 95 community garden and it would need to be owned by the Home Owners Association and have
CC&R’s. Mr. Favero does not want an HOA so he will need an open space management plan for that community garden
easement. The lot width and sizes all meet the design standards listed in the Cluster Subdivision Ordinance. One lot can
be below the 15,000 sq. ft. because it is adjacent from agriculture property that has not been developed.

e e B A L T T L i L S o 3 2T S 0 T A a0 e L AL 0 P L R A e
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Commissioner Borklund asked if the size of the community garden would be adequate. Ronda Kippen indicated that the
code states that the county may at its discretion allow a 15% bonus density for a community garden. It does not list any
sizes of how big the garden has to be. Commissioner Borklund stated that if it is too big it could go to weeds unless
properly managed and if it is too small, nobody would use it; they would have to find a balance. Ronda Kippen indicated
that there has to be a good open space management plan.

Robert Favero indicated that some of the original plan might go forward in the future. He had purchased this property in
order to have access to 2200 S. and he has held on to it, but now he wants to sell it. The original subject was a cluster
subdivision and it had a one acre community garden as part of it. They want to keep the cluster idea and have the garden.
They can enlarge the garden in the future. They plan to put grow boxes there so it just won’t be open space. There is
secondary water there and it will be easier to take care of. Almost half of the eight acres is in open space. If there are
easements needed, they could provide them. The idea was that they could sell the lots at an affordable price and
someone may want the extra ground.

MOTION:  Commissioner Borklund moved to give conceptual approval based on the standards that it meets the cluster
subdivision standards of the ordinance. Commissioner Greenwell seconded the motion. The Motion carried by a
unanimous vote with Commissioners Borklund, Andreotti, Greenwell, Heslop, Parke and Chair Whaley voting aye. Motion
Carried (6-0).

1.2. AE 2016-01: Consideration and action on an access exception to use a private right-of-way (ROW) as the primary
access for 6 Lots in the Hidden Oaks Subdivision located at a 6260 S 2125 E (Jared Circle) in the Residential Estates (RE-
15) Zone (Somerset Land LLC, Applicant; Sharon Clark, Authorized Representative)

Ben Hatfield indicated that the property is located in the Residential Estates RE-15 Zone and the site is 3.28 acres. The RE-
15 Zone requires single family dwellings to be on lots no less than 15,000 square feet. The applicant has provided a
narrative and concepts of the project.

The location of the proposed private R.O.W. is from a 29 foot gap that was left available for access when the subdivision
creating Jared Circle was platted in 1992. In 2004, this property received a variance from the Board of Adjustment to allow
for a right of way (R.0.W.) access for two lots. This approval was based the unique boundary conditions of the property
which is surrounded by developed lots with only a 25 foot gap and frontage on Highway 89. As Highway 89 is a divided
state highway, Utah Department of Transportation would not grant access due to traffic safety concerns. The approval
was conditioned upon the private R.O.W. meeting at the time of subdivision, the design standards that were in place at
the time.

Lot 1R in the Hidden Oaks Subdivision was a restricted lot and Utah Geological Survey cited that there were some steep
slopes and soils but the review of the house plans would provide the support for one residence at the bottom where it
was not so steep. A Geologic and Geotechnical report was submitted and reviewed by the county and the Utah Geologic
Survey citing some concerns as to the slope and soils, but that with a review of the house plans the property would
support one residence.

At the time of subdivision, the private R.0.W. will be required to meet:

1. All design, safety, and lot/parcel standards listed in Title 108 Chapter 7 Section 29 of the Weber County Land Use
Code.

2. All recommendations made by applicable review agencies, approved plans, and reports.

3. A maintenance plan for the private R.O.W. must be put in place.

In addition to these standards, the request is required to comply with the criteria and conditions listed in Section 31,
which is specific to access by a private R.O.W. These standards are listed below under “Summary of Planning Division
Considerations.” Approval of the private R.O.W. as the primary access does not act as approval of the future consideration

of a subdivision plat.
s ]
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Staff’s recommendation is based on a number of conditions of approval. Prior to final subdivision approval, the applicants
must also sign an agreement to pay a proportionate amount of the costs associated with developing a street if, at any time
in the future, the County deems it necessary to have the landowner replace the private R.O.W. with a street that would
serve as a required access to additional lots.

Meeting applicable review agency requirements from the Weber County Engineering Division, A Natural Hazards and
Hillside Review approval, installation of the proposed improvements, requirements of the Weber Fire District, completing
and recording the subdivision, meeting the design criteria listed in Sec. 108-7-29 Access Easement Standards, and a cost
and maintenance plan put in place for the approved care of private R.O.W.

Staff recommends approval of a private R.O.W. as the primary access for the proposed six lots. The recommendation is
subject to the applicant meeting the conditions of approval in this staff report and any other conditions required by the
Planning Commission. This recommendation is based on the following findings:

= This property has boundary conditions which limits typical access requirements in a unigue way and is undesirable as
the other property surrounding the site has been developed and access from Highway 89 is not approved from UDOT.
It is therefore impractical for a full street or cul-de-sac to be required at this location.

= Due to the unique topography, steepness, and width construction of a county road it is impractical to provide a
county road.

Commissioner Borklund asked if they should add that there will be no parking along the length of the right of way and that
staff cannot approve the six lots. Ben Hatfield indicated that he believes that would be wise. Typically access exceptions
can be approved administratively and approved by the Administrative staff however as this access exception is for
consideration of six lots and has hillside review concerns, it was determined that the Planning Commission hear the
proposal. It should be moved and stated that the Planning Commission reviewed the subdivision and the proposed
improvements and feel that they can be adequately addressed. The design may not be a final improvement plan but at
least a feasible design.

The members asked Ben Hatfield to review the applicable review criteria for the benefit of the audience. Mr. Hatfield
reviewed the criteria at this time and indicated that the criteria are that they evaluate the lot that is being proposed and
they would continue to support agricultural as a use of the property.

Commissioner Heslop asked if the ROW had been approved with prior plans that have come in, and Ben Hatfield replied
yes and referred to the 2005 prior design. Those improvements did not go in. The width of the ROW was 29 ft. at the
entrance which tapers down to 25 ft.

Donald Fulton indicated that he is partners with Sharon Jean-Clarke and they represent Somerset Lands which are the
owners of record. Mr. Fulton indicated that he resides in Sandy.

Sarah Wichern, 6261 S 2125 E, stated that she lives across the street from the property in question. She has a Master’s
Degree in Civil Engineering and is a licensed Engineer in the State of California. Her concerns are the boundary conditions.
The lots in her area are between 1/3 acres and % acre and the buildable part is very steep. There is at the very least one
acre that is buildable. She doesn’t believe that it is reasonable or feasible to sell the property with the feasibility of having
six buildable lots.

Kimberly Fidler, 6266 S 2125 E, stated her home is adjacent to the passageway. Her biggest concern is that she moved
into a cul-de-sac. She knew that the land behind them would be one building lot. By approving this, it would open it up to
be a roadway with many cars and trips being made over that road way per day. Because her property is right up against
that, she is concerned that it would encroach upon her property with the fire hydrant and she is concerned with the safety
and privacy. She is concerned with development of that level.

- ]
Approved 6/14/2016 Page 4



BOA Exhibit B Page 5 of 11
Western Weber Planning Commission May 10, 2016

Larry Garrett, 6254 S 2125 E, indicated that there are many children in the area along the road and cul-de-sac. The
property is very steep. This is the third meeting he has been to with people trying to build on this property. He believes it
is impractical to put six houses there.

Micah Kronmiller, who owns the lot on the east corner just above the applicant’s property, stated that his concern is that
the people on the east side of the ravine area; if land were to be taken away on that side of the ravine, he would be
concerned that they would lose more land up above. They already have to replace soil that washes away from his land up
above. If they have to cut the steep hill back even further, it would pose more problems to his land up on top of the

ravine.

Brad Fidler, 6266 S 2125 E, stated that he pulled up a map and indicated that this property is in a landslide zone. He would
be concerned that people would want to build a single-family home in a landslide zone.

Kevin Black, 6280 S 2125 E, stated that he lives two houses down from the easement. His concern is that to retain the
hillside, they would have to dig out the hillside and then retain that. The costs involved in and to secure the hillside would
be astronomical. He believes it goes down to 20-25 ft. The current road is more than the 25 ft. easement. Their children
sled down the slope and it is a concern. The hillside, the slope and the road on the other side would have to be retained
and maintained. It is a great concern to him. In fairness to the property owner, they would have to put in tremendous
cost to retain and maintain the area.

Chair Whaley said that the role of the Planning Commission, generally speaking, is to follow their staff recommendations.
This application is for an access exception. Itis not a final approval of a subdivision.

Chris Crockett indicated that the question presented tonight is really quite narrow. Given the topography of the property,
whatever happens tonight, the land will still have to go through the subdivision process, a hillside review, etc.

Chair Whaley stated as this proceeds, the process will continue to move forward when the subdivision process starts.

Kimberly Fidler sated that it was her understanding that the ROW was approved for one dwelling and tonight’s decision is
to allow more than one dwelling in the ROW. They all believe that right now they have the opportunity to stop what has
happened for years. They are trying to show that it is not reasonable to allow more than one dwelling. She believes they
are talking about the narrow scope. They all bought their homes when this private road had access for only one dwelling.
To change that, she believes it is not reasonable to look at the property and envision more than one dwelling. She
believes stopping it where it starts would be reasonable. There are concerns that it is not feasible.

Commissioner Greenwell indicated that it is yet to be determined whether it is right and feasible. He believes that what
they are doing tonight would send it to the County Engineer to determine that. Commissioner Andreotti indicated that he
believes it needs to follow the zoning rules and a subdivision application is not on the agenda tonight. The Planning

Commission needs to follow the zoning rules and follow their process.

Brad Fidler asked if it would be feasible for someone to travel down the road where there is only one outlet. The roadway
width is too narrow and is not wide enough to accommodate traffic to and from six homes. Chris Crockett believes that
these are legitimate questions and he believes that information will come out after the experts review the information. As
to whether to approve it tonight or not, it would have to be within the limits of the County Ordinance statute.

Commissioner Parke indicated that the approval isn’t tied to a number. Right now, itis for access to one lot.
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Rick Grover stated that this item could have been approved administratively because they wanted to notify the residents
and make sure that they were aware. He has visited the site and also has concerns, but anyone has the right to make
application and go through the process under the zoning rules to prove that the property can be developed with six lots.
When the process gets to the subdivision level, the neighbors would all be notified. The access exception does not give
any approval to any number of lots. They have approval for one restricted lot. UDOT will not give another access to that
area, but there are more hoops that would have to be gone through, before it gets to subdivision approval.

Larry Garret asked if there is not access granted to the lot there. Rick Grover indicated that there is already access
approved for one lot. If he meets the requirements, they can put one home there on a restricted lot. Ronda Kippen
indicated that initially, it was approved for one flag lot. The code allows for the access exception with strict criteria. If it is
fewer than five lots, the road has to be so much width. This is the first time they have been approved for an access
exception.

Commissioner Borklund asked if the fire department had looked at it for being more than one lot. Ben Hatfield indicated
that they were aware of the project and indicated that it would have to meet their standards, but they haven’t seen an
actual design to review yet. They would be concerned with the steepness, the clearance, the width of the road, the
weight capacity, the length etc.

In answer to a question by Commissioner Parke, Commissioner Borklund stated that they would be giving false security to
the owners saying that it could be developed into more than one lot when maybe it can’t; they don’t know that, they do
not have enough information to say if it meets the standards. Chris Crockett indicated that they do not have the technical
information right now to say what could happen right there.

Commissioner Borklund indicated that the ordinance they are looking at tonight would be based on whether it is
impossible or impractical to extend any other access to that property. Chris Crockett read LUC 108-7-31 as shown in the
meeting packets at this time.

Kimberly Fidler stated that her question would be is it practical or feasible to allow more than one homes worth of traffic
into a cul-de-sac. s there a way to make their motion so that it is contingent upon approving the questions that they have
so that it is not falsely presented (an access that isn't really accessible)? Chair Whaley stated that this is a valid comment
and they had the discussion earlier regarding parking. He wants to make sure they are focusing on what is on the table
before them.

Ronda Kippen stated that access exceptions expire eighteen months after the date of approval of the Land Use authority.
Land Use Code Title 108-7-29.4 states that the subdivision would have to be completed and recorded 18 months from the
date of approval of the exception. Commissioner Heslop asked if that would mean the prior right of way has expired, and
Ms. Kippen replied, no because it is recorded and platted. Chris Crockett stated that there is a difference between a right

of way and an access exception.

Commissioner Borklund looked at the subdivision ordinance regarding street grades. Does the 15% percent requirement
for a street apply to this? Ben Hatfield replied no; it is considered a private driveway. There is not a standard as far as the
grade of a driveway. In this case, the access would have to be less than 15%. As Lot 1 is platted, they would have water
and sewer provided from Uintah Highlands Water and Sewer District from the cul-de-sac and it would be a lift station that
would pump the water up to the service main.

Commissioner Borklund asked staff to clarify that the applicants are asking for the width entire 25 ft. length. Ben Hatfield
replied yes. Commissioner Borklund also asked staff to clarify that one of the conditions they are asking for is that there
be no parking along the right of way. She believes this should be part of a motion.

N e e S T S e ST Rl
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Commissioner Parke asked staff to clarify that based on what they have heard tonight, there is no way they could deny the
access exception tonight. Ben Hatfield indicated that the staff report lists all the criteria and standards that the application
would have to meet.

Commissioner Borklund stated that the narrowness and the steepness is still a concern to her. Commissioner Parke
agreed. She believes they can’t say that they can have approval for more than one lot knowing what the property looks
like. Rick Grover stated that is why they have to rely on the professionals to show that and while they all look at it and
wonders how it is going to work, they still have the ability to hire a professional to show how it can and to prove to them
how it can. Commissioner Parke indicated that what they are saying whether it is six or 20 lots, that they don’t know that
the road that could be constructed in there would be adequate or if it would meet the county’s requirements for a street.

Rick Grover indicated that that is what would be addressed at the time of subdivision approval.

Commissioner Borklund stated that if Rick Grover did not feel comfortable approving it, why shouldn’t they have to be
concerned? Rick Grover stated that he wanted the residents to be able to voice their concerns before it reached the
subdivision level. He didn’t want anything to happen behind closed doors and he wanted everything out in the open.

Chair Whaley indicated that this is a useful and productive public hearing for them to be able to see what the concerns
are. He understands that the owner has the right to develop his property within the county regulations. This access
exception is a stepping stone that the applicant has to pass in order to get all the other issues discussed during a
subdivision approval process. Chris Crockett indicated that there will be questions that will have to be answered.

Larry Garrett indicated that in his common mind it seems like to him they are putting the cart before the horse. It seems
like they are granting access without knowing that the access could be feasible or practical.

Brad Fidler asked the minimum width that a multi-lot subdivision area would need to have for safety concerns.
Ben Hatfield indicated that the minimum ROW width is 16 ft. with a travel surface of 12 ft. Once you exceed 5 lots or
exceed a certain distance from the roadway, the Fire Marshal states that it be 20 ft. Ronda Kippen referred to LUC Title
108-7-29.1b and c. Ben Hatfield stated that a 50 ft. ROW would probably have 24 ft. width of asphalt and includes curb,
gutter and sidewalk and sometimes it has been reduced to 20 ft. in PRUD’s. This is more like a driveway that would serve

five or more residences.

Chris Crockett stated that the ability to ask the question for subdivision preliminary approval, the code provides the
criteria that a ROW has to meet. It could be a big financial burden to a developer to go through the entire subdivision
process only to find out that it could not have adequate access. This is a question or way that can be answered before it
gets to the subdivision level. Ronda Kippen replied that Mr. Crockett is correct. The subdivision code requires that they

answer certain criteria and questions.

Donald Fulton stated that they are only asking for an access exception to the property. It doesn’t entitle them to develop
it or any subdivisions. In order to develop into a subdivision, it would have to meet the subdivision code and be reviewed
by the reviewing agencies.

Commissioner Parke stated that it is their duty to support the code, not the staff's recommendation. Based on the criteria
presented, they have to approve the access exception today even though it is contrary to what they want to see done.
There really isn’t a question to debate. Chair Whaley indicated that they want the community to be aware of the process
which is why it was placed on the agenda. Commissioner Borklund stated that they don’t know how steep the property is
and how steep the road is going to be. Commissioner Heslop stated that the question is can they get to the property to
determine that.

]
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Sarah Wichern asked if there was anything in the code that prevents people from changing the intended use of the
property or that protects the neighbors from so much traffic going through a cul-de-sac. Rick Grover indicated that if
there are permitted uses in the zone in which a property is located and someone wanted to have a different use, then the
new use as a permitted use in the zone in which their property is located it would be approved. Codes change all the time,
so it would depend on the code regulations at the time of application.

Commissioner Borklund stated that they would have to meet sethack requirements also, and she believes it will be tricky.
If they approve the item the way it is listed on the agenda, it is confusing. Sarah Wichern stated that she believes that the
reason they are asking for six lots is that they are asking for 29 feet, which puts them in the code requirement of if it is
over five lots, it would require 20 ft. road width. In answer to Chair Whaley who asked that staff clarify the code regarding
road width improvements, Ronda Kippen stated that with fewer than five lots, 16 ft. is allowed and for over five lots, 20 ft.
is required. There is no limit on the number of lots.

Kimberly Fidler stated that it does not make sense to her that the planning commission has to approve an access
exception. If you are asking for an exception, it is an exception; the rules have already been established. She appreciates
the notice given so that they could be here. She feels like there was a reason why the planning commission wanted to
hear their concerns, but she feels like they don’t want to approve this so she is unclear as to why they have to approve it.
Chris Crockett indicated that they have to answer the question based upon how it was asked; why their concerns exceed
the narrow scope of that question. Commissioner Borklund indicated that they do not have to say it is for more than one
lot. Chris Crockett indicated that legally they are not approving six lots no matter what they do; that question has not
been asked of them.

MOTION: Commissioner Borklund moved that they recommend approval for the private right of way for primary access
for a one-lot subdivision based upon the findings that there is a typical access requirement that only allows a unique way
and is undesirable for other access to the property and limited to one lot with the criteria 1b and 2b. Commissioner Parke
seconded the motion.

DISCUSSION:
Chair Whaley asked Legal Counsel if he had a question. Chris Crockett said the purpose for the question and for this

application is so that they can ask the question to subdivide the property of six lots. They already have the access for one
lot. He believed that it’s platted and was approved, so they wouldn’t be approving the subdivision; it's already there.
Commissioner Parke said they would be approving a wider access, is that’s what they are doing with one lot? Mr. Crockett
said they have to ask if their motion is going to allow the applicant to proceed forward and present a subdivision
application. Commissioner Borklund said that was her motion. Chair Whaley asked Commissioner Borklund to restate her
motion with offset that she was going to talk about parking or does she want to add that in there or just leave it out.
Commissioner Borklund replied yes, she would like to include that in the motion.

Commissioner Borklund clarified her motion and stated that they would recommend approval for the private right of way
for primary access for a one-lot subdivision based on the findings that there is a typical access requirement that only
allows a unique way and is undesirable for other access to the property and limited to one lot. It is subject to meeting all
the recommendations of the County Engineering Department, Hillside Review approvals, installation of the required
improvements, requirements of the Fire District, and that no parking would be allowed along the access road.

Chair Whaley asked the commissioners if they had a clear understanding of what the motion is. Commissioner Andreotti
said that he had a clear understanding as well as Commissioners Heslop and Greenwell.

Chris Crockett indicated that they are not approving a one-lot subdivision; that is already platted.

Vote: A vote was taken with Commissioners Borklund, Andreotti, Greenwell, Parke, and Chair Whaley voting aye. Motion
Carried (5-0).

B
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2. Public Comment for Items not on the Agenda

Brent Fowers, 4393 W. 4300 S., Ogden UT 84401, stated that he has come before this Planning Commission. They do not
have any parks in the area. They would like to set up a Park District in that area and then instead of having smaller parks
there, then they could turn any money received into land that they could set aside for a larger park.

Rick Grover indicated that they are meeting with the West Warren Park District to begin discussions regarding increasing
their Park District in the near future. They are starting a grass roots dialogue as has happened in the past but died or
fizzled. Kathy Verniew stated that she and Brent Fowers would also like to attend the park district expansion meetings.

Brent Fowers asked if it was legal to transfer those rights from a smaller open space park area in a cluster subdivision to
the district. Rick Grover stated that they first start with the General Plan to determine if and where they would like parks.
Right now, they don’t have a park district to implement that. They do have private businesses that donated to the West
Warren Park District.

Commissioner Heslop indicated that in the General Plan, the only area designated for a park is in the West Weber, West
Warren, Taylor area that is behind West Weber Elementary School.

Rick Grover indicated that t RMHP Plan will start the discussion but it will not be part of the General Plan yet. There have
not been funds set aside yet for the General Plan update. Chair Whaley asked that they be apprised of any park expansion
or designation meetings.

Commissioner Parke asked to be excused at 6:56 p.m.
1.4. DISCUSSION: PRUD Code related to Bonus Density — Scott Mendoza

Today the county may approve up to a 50% bonus. In the County’s PRUD Code, Title 108 Chapter 5, it is rare that
developers would present a PRUD to them because there is a lot of upfront cost. For a PRUD, an applicant would have to
come before the Planning Commission with landscape plans, elevations for the housing types, the uses that are in a PRUD,
open space, materials, Architectural styles, and colors, etc. The trade-off is a relaxation of the rules. The Planning
Commission would be able to get a feel of the type of community the proposal would bring. The guestion he would like to
ask tonight is if they would ever consider taking what is in the PRUD Code (a 10% bonus max potential) and increasing that
bonus potential. If they like the development pattern in the PRUD, the 10% bonus is not much of an incentive. If the
Planning Commission likes the development patterns that the Cluster Subdivision offers patterns and they like the
preservation that it can provide, whether it is agriculture or just open space, the PRUD Code can also offer these types of
things, but 10% is not much of an incentive. A PRUD development is more detailed.

In answer to a question by Chair Whaley, Mr. Mendoza stated that a cluster subdivision requires a financial guarantee.
The conditional use permit acts like a conceptual approval. Brad Blanche is here tonight and staff sat down with him a
little while ago and discussed this issue. He has a piece of property in the western county area that he would like to
develop. Mr. Mendoza indicated that the minimum width open space in the cluster subdivision code is 75 ft. and requires
that there be at least 3 lots in a cluster but no more than 20 lots. Mr, Blanche’s PRUD concept shows larger, less chopped
up, open spaces. The open spaces are larger and more useable.

Brad Blanche stated that when they looked at the cluster ordinance, they found it was restrictive and they were trying to
figure out how they would get 20 lots surrounded by 75 ft. of open space and they also wondered what they would do
with that space. They wanted to honor the agricultural environment in the area that this property is in, but with 75 ft.
swathes, it almost makes it impossible to utilize the ground for the cluster concept. He believes the PRUD concept would
allow them to provide a development with useful open space such as a park and it wouldn’t be as restrictive as the cluster

subdivision requirements. They drew up a proposal of what they wanted the PRUD to look like as far as large open space
= e ]
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parcels that allows useful open space. Their design is designed with 50% open space bonus density. Mr. Blanche indicated
that the project would not be financially viable using only a 10% open space bonus density and he believes it would not be
a design that anyone would want.

Commissioner Heslop visited the agri-topia area at the National Conference. There were (450 units, 2 restaurants, a
retirement home and a private school, etc. in that development). He was excited about this project and revisited the area
after the conference was over. He understood that they asked for an exemption so that they could set up some things
within their community. Their property line starts at the curb, but the front yards are managed by a HOA so there is
uniform maintenance. The sidewalks are on private property but have public access. He was very impressed. There was a
range and variety of houses and sizes of house. There were no fences around the houses except around a swimming pool.
Every house has to have a front porch with tree lined streets. Initially, when they started selling them they were in a
housing boom, and then they went through a bust; now they are getting to where they have the people who want to be
there. They are working on a community garden area where they have the year-round capability of growing vegetables
with the climate that is there. He was impressed that the chickens ran through the orchards. They are going to putin a
bunch of apartments and it is literally a lifetime community.

Scott Mendoza stated that a lot of their conversation was what lots could be marketed and it was really about aging in
place. Instead of coming in to be exempt from the county’s rules, they have the ability to come in as a PRUD and based on
the concept of the information submitted to them, they have the ability to relax the rules and allow them to build
something similar to agri-topia.

Brad Blanche stated that his concept would not take in anywhere near the density of what agri-topia has. He would love
to do something a little different that is more agriculture oriented than what the current PRUD Ordinance allows them to
do. The 50% bonus gets them closer, but today they couldn’t do it. Scott Mendoza stated that they even spoke about
neighborhood-scale commercial.

Ronda Kippen stated that the PRUD plans could be anywhere from the starter homes to the midlife home to the end of life
residence.

Brad Blanche stated that on his property there is a significant amount of water available but they are trying to think
environmentally also so that excess water could be used elsewhere.

Commissioner Andreotti indicated that in his mind he doesn’t believe that the cluster subdivision is sustainable. He
believes that there should be a certain element in landscaping to make it pleasing. He envisions a place where people
want to come and that’s the thing he likes about the PRUD because in his mind it is more sustainable especially if it has
other amenities, but it is more expensive. He would like to see Mr. Blanche bring in the amenities and things that people
would like to see there and so they would be able to stay in the area no matter what the stage of life someone is in.

Commissioner Borklund stated that you could have a clubhouse, pools, etc. or other things as an amenity.
Commissioner Andreotti stated that to him, they want to have places where people want to be to see if there is some way
of making it a place where people want to gather.

Scott Mendoza stated that they have had CSA’s, Community supported agriculture. There is a new thing called a, DSA
Density Supported Agriculture. In a PRUD, they can create plaza areas where people could gather. If staff has the
Planning Commission’s blessing, they could move forward further addressing this.

Commissioner Heslop indicated that personally, he believes they need to proceed with it. He believes people want
community and feel like they belong. In the Agri-topia project in Arizona, they produce more than the local people can
purchase. They contribute harvested vegetables, and other product to community baskets. It was an interesting concept
to witness on the 150-acre development. The majority of the housing has secondary housing or businesses but they will
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not allow an automotive repair shop due to the noise generated. Almost any other business other than an automotive
repair shop is allowed.

Commissioner Borklund stated that she would agree they should move forward exploring the idea.

Commissioner Greenwell asked if a coffee shop or bakery would be allowed on the open space or would they have to
come in and take up one of the lots. Scott Mendoza indicated that they would be on parcels within the subdivision. They
may even have work space below and living space above.

Ronda Kippen indicated that for the smaller PRUD’s, it would not fit, but for Mr. Blanche’s concept it would.

Brad Blanche indicated that with an organic farm, you wouldn’t want a lot of property, probably a 10-12 acre parcel of
property. The goal would be to have 10-30 acres of organic farming in his concept. It is a unique property but there are
no old farm houses there; however, with the work that has been done on the Weber River, he believes it makes it a
unique and a good candidate for this type of development. There is a large property where they don’t have water. He
would like to maximize the water available and be environmentally friendly. His brother in law is a landscape architect in
Oregon and has turned him onto some ideas he would like to explore. If they got 50% bonus in clustering, what is wrong
with having 50% in PRUD’s? The Commissioners expressed that they believe they should start at 50%. They should see
what qualifies for greenbelt and that may alleviate the smaller lots from this. Mr. Blanche indicated that he would like to
begin dialogue with them.

Commissioner Heslop stated that in Agri-topia, they plant alfalfa under their citrus trees and they have a portable chicken
coop so that the manure doesn’t concentrate in one area. They move their water containers as well. Ronda Kippen stated
that that would probably keep the bugs down and control the use of pesticides.

Brad Blanche indicated that there is the concept in Ohio (a 300 acre development) that is becoming a trendy thing right

now.
3. Remarks from Planning Commissioners

Commissioner Heslop expressed his thanks for the county sending him to the National Conference. There were several work
sessions that were excellent. He could present his findings at a meeting where there is a small agenda.

4. Planning Director Report
On the May 24" there is a combined Training Session with Brent Bateman to begin at 5:00 p.m.

Rick Grover stated that he appreciated the members working with staff and being willing to meet in the break-out room with
the County Commission meeting being held in the County Commission Chambers.

5. Remarks from Legal Counsel - None

6. Adjourn
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully Submitted,

Sherri Sillitoe, Secretary
Weber County Planning Commission
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Weber County Planning Division
www.co.weber.ut.us/planning_commission
Weber County 2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240
Ogden, Utah 84401-1473

Voice: (801) 399-8791
Fax: (801) 399-8862

Western Weber Township Planning Commission
NOTICE OF DECISION

June 16, 2016

Sharon Jean Clark
Donald Fulton
P.0. Box 65999
SLC, Ut 84165

Case Number: Access Exception (AE 2016-01)

You are hereby notified that your Access Exception application for the Hidden Oak Subdivision, located at
approximately 6260 South Jared Way, was approved by the Western Weber Township Planning Commission in a
public meeting on May 10, 2016 after due notice to the general public. This approval is subject to the following
conditions:

The requirements of staff and other applicable review agencies.

That the private right of way be used for primary access for a one lot subdivision.
Recommendations of the County Engineering Division.

Hillside Review approvals.

Installation of the required improvements.

Requirements of the Fire District.

That no parking would be allowed along the access road.

e S N

The minutes from the May 10, 2016 Western Weber Township Planning Commission meeting will be available
from the Weber County Planning Division Office in approximately one month. To obtain the minutes please
contact Sherri at 801-399-8794.

Sin ly

Id
Weber County Planning Division
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The decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the Board of Adjustment by filing such appeal within
15 days after the written decision.
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Weber County Planning Division
www.co.weber.ut.us/planning
2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240

Weber County Ogden, Utah 84401-1473
Voice: (801) 299-8791
Fax: (801) 399-8862

Board of Adjustment Review

The Board of Adjustment convenes as necessary to review applications for variances, deviations, interpretations, and
appeals as outlined below.

A pre-application meeting is required prior to application submittal; please call (801) 399-8791 to make an

appointment. Date of pre-application review meeting: _6/27/16 Time: _ 9:30 AM
»  Staff member assigned to process application: Ben Hatfield
APPLICATION DEADLINE: Thirty (30) days prior to the applicable Planning Commission meeting

The Board of Adjustment meets on the 2™ and 4% Thursdays of the month as needed.

Application Submittal Checklist =

The Planning Division will only accept complete applications with supporting documents as outlined below. Submitting
an application does not guarantee that your application will be placed on the next Board of Adjustment aganda.

The following is required as part of the application form submittal:

Complete Application Form

A non-refundable fee made payable to Weber County (see Fee Schedule below)

Obtain signature of the owner(s) on the application and any authorized representatives

All documents submitted in the application shall be accompanied by a PDF file of the respective document. All
plans (including but not limited to site plans, architectural elevations/renderings, etc), and subsequent submittals
and revisions, shall be accompanied by a full scale set of PDF files of the respective plans.

O Anarrative explaining your request. If your request is for a variance please explain how the request meets the
requirements for: (see Review Criteria),

Oocoo

-FegSchedula™ dean it e
Property Zoning RE 15 Fee Required
s Board of Adjustment Review 5225

_Duties and Powers of the Board of Adjustment

1. To act as the appeal authority from decisions applying and interpreting the Weber County Land Use Code and
Zoning Maps.

2. To hear and decide variances from the requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code.
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Weber County Planning Division
www.co.weber.ut.us/planning
2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240

Weber County Ogden, Utah 84401-1473
Voice: (801) 399-8791
Fax: (801) 399-8862

Procedure

The Board of Adjustment shall adopt rules and regulations, consistent with Utah state code and Weber County
ordinances, for conducting its business and may amend such rules from time to time. Such rules may include policies
and procedures for the conduct of its meetings, the processing of applications, the handling of conflict of interest and
any other purpose considered necessary for the functioning of the board.

1. Application and Notice.

A. Any person or entity wishing to petition the Board of Adjustment for an appeal or interpretation of the
Ltand Use Code or Zoning Maps, or for a variance from the requirements of the Land Use Code may
commence such action by completing the proper application and submitting it to the Weber County
Planning Division office. Applications must be submitted at least 30 days prior to the date of the meeting
at which the application will be considered. The application must clearly explain the appzal,
interpretation, or variance being requested, and must be accompanied by the required fee and applicable
supporting information.

8. After a complete application has been submitted and accepted, the Planning Division shall prepare a staff
report to the Board of Adjustment, schedule a meeting of the Beard, and send notice to property owners
within 500 feet of the parcel on which the request has been made. Notice may be sent to other
interested persons or organizations upon written request,

2. Meeting.

A. The Board of Adjustment shall hold a public meeting to decide upon the appropriate action to be taken on
an appeal, variance, or interpretation request. The concurring vote of at least three (3) of the five (5)
Board members is required to decide in favor of the request.

3. Decision and Minutes.

A. After the Board of Adjustment has made a decision, a notice of decision shall be prepared by the Planning
Division, signed by the Board of Adjustment Chair or the Chair’s designee, and sent to the appellant in
accordance with Chapter 31 Section 4 of the Weber County Land Use Code. This notice acts as the
Board's written decision for an appeal, variance, or interpretation request. Decisions of the Board of
Adjustment shall be final at the time a notice of decision is issued.

B.  The minutes of all meetings of the Board of Adjustment shall be prepared and filed in the Weber County
Planning Division office. The minutes shall be available for public review and access in accordance with
the Government Records and Access Management Act.

4, Expiration.

A. If the Board has decided in favor of a variance request, the approval is valid for a period of 18 months. If
an approved variance request has not been acted upon within this time frame, the approval shall expire
and become void.

B. If the Board has made an interpretation to the Zoning Map or Land Use Code, the interpretation is valid
until an amendment to the Zoning Map or Land Use Code is made which changes the conditions upon
which the interpretation or decision was made.
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Weber County Planning Division
www.co.weber.ut.us/planning
2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240

Weber County Ogden, Utah 84401-1473
Voice: {801) 359-8751
Fax: (801) 395-8862

5. Appeasl of Decision.

A. Appeals from decisions of the Board of Adjustment are made directly to the District Court as designated in
Utah state code.

Decision Criteria and Standards

1. Appeals from decisions applying and interpreting the Weber County Land Use Code and Zoning Maps

A. The Board of Adjustment shall determine the correctress of a decision of the land use authority in its
interpretation and application of the Weber County Land Use Code and Zoning Maps.

B. The Board of Adjustment may hear cnly those decisions in which the land use authority has applied the
Weber County Land Use Code or Zoning Maps to a particular applicztion, person, or parcel.

C. The appellant has the burden of proof that the land use authority erred.

D. All appeals to the Board of Adjustment shali be filed with the Planning Division not more than 15 calendar
days after the date of the written decision of the land use authority.

E. Appeals to the Board of Adjustment shall consist of a review of the record. In cases where there is no
record to review, the appeal shall be heard de novo.

2. Variances from the requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code

A.  Any person(s) or entity desiring a waiver or modification of the requirements of the Weber County Land
Use Code as applied to a parcel of property that they own, lease, or in which they hold some other

beneficial interest may apply to the Board of Adjustment for a variance from the terms of the Land Use
Code.

B. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance only if the following 5 criteria are met:

1. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant
that s not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the Land Use Code.

a. In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause
unreasonable hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship
unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated with the property for which the
varianca is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from
conditions that are general to the neighborhood.

b. In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause
unreasonable hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if
the hardship is self-imposed or economic.

2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other
properties in the same zone.
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Weber County Planning Division
www.co.weber.ut.us/planning
2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240
Ogden, Utah 84401-1473

Voice: (801) 399-8791

Fax: (801) 389-8862

Weber County

a.  In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property,
the appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special
circumstances relate to the hardship complained of, and deprive the property of
privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.

3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by
other property in the same zone.

4. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public
interest.

5. Thespirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.

C. The applicant shall bear the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance have been
met. '

D. Variances run with the land.
E. The appeal authority may not grant a use variance.

F. In granting a variance, the appeal authority may impose additional requirements on the applicant that

will:
1. Mitigate any harmful effects of the variance; or
2. Serve the purpaese of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified.
For Your Information ..

This application can be found at the following Planning Division web site: www.co.weber.ut.us/planning. Copies of the
applicable Weber County Land Use Code and other helpful information are also available at this web site.

T~ = S e s g
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Application submittals will be accepted by appointment only. {801) 399-8791. 2380 Washington Blvd. Suite 240, Ogden, UT 84401

Dzta Submitted / Completad Fees (Officz Use) Rzcaipt Number (Office Use) File Number (Office Use)
6/24/16 5225.00

e

Property Owne

Name of Property Owner(s)

Somerset Lands LLC, Donald Fulton/Sharon Jean Clar
Phone

3852424277

Fax

K

Mailing Adr;ress c;f Property -Ownerrtsi -
PO Box 65999
SLC, UT 84165

Email Address
bluemohomes@gmail.com

Preferred Method of Written Correspondenca

X Email }:] Fax [] Mail

3

Name of Person Autherized to Represent the Property Owner(s)
Donald Fulton
Phone

3852424277

Mailing Address of Authorized Persan

PO Box 65999
SLC, UT 84165

Email Address
bluemohomes@gmail.com

Praferred Method of Written Corraspondence

[X] Email [ Fax [] Mail

A hearing to dscida appeal whera itis allegad by appellant that there is an
Ordinanca

[] Avariance request:

lotarea . Yardsetback _.Frontage width
[)j A Special Exception to the Zoning Ordinance:

__Flag Lot X Access by Private Right-of-Way
[0 Aninterpretation of the Zoning Ordinance
[0 AnInterpretation of the Zoning Map

[] Other:

_-Other:

X Access at alocation other than across the front lot line

error in any order, requirement, decision or refusal in enforcing of the Zoning

Approximate Address Land Serial Number(s)
6260 So. Jared Way (2125 E.) Parcel ID: 076650001
Ogden, UT 84403

Current Zoning
RE 15

Existing Measurements Required Measurements (Offica Use)

Lot Area Lot Frontage/Width Lot Size {Orfice Use) Lot Frontage/Width (Office Use)
3.38 Acres 529.01

Front Yard Setback Rear Yard Setback Front Yard Setback (Office Use) Rear Yard Setback (Cffice Use)
30' 30

Side Yard Setback Side Yard Setback Sicle Yard Setback (Office Use) Side Yard Setback (Officz Use)
10 10
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LA Ak Tt
Please explain your request.

Please review the Notice of Decision by the Planning Commission Dated June 16, 2016. Please review the
minutes of the Planning Commision Meeting Dated May 10th, 2016.

We request an appeal of the language of the decision of the Planning Commision - Notice of Decision, line 2.

Grounds for request:

1) The zoning ordinance requires lots in this zone to have a minimum of 15000 square feet per lot. The
recorded plat by Reeve and Associates shows a total area of 147244 square feet. The number of lots that
may be placed on this land are to be determined during subdivision procedure and not at the acceptance of
an Access Exception. The scope of the planning meeting and decision of the planning commission was
very narrow as stated during the meeting by the county Attorney Chris Crockett.

2) The way the motion was worded and passed occurrs as a denial masked as an acceptance. It went
against staff recommendations and was not relevant to the application presented. An application for an
Access Exception - denying owner rights per Land Use Code and the Zoning Ordinance.

3) We request that line 2 of the Notice of Decision be stricken. It is irrelevant. ROW's are distinct from
Access Exceptions as are the rules that govern them.

4) The planning commision errored in that it did not make a motion specific to the application. The application
was for an Access Exception - typically an administrative decision based on planning and staff
recommendations.

Explain how the varianca will not substantially affect the comprahensive plan of zoning in the County and that adherence to the strict letter of the ordinance will
causa unrazsonable hardships, the imposition of which upen the petitioner is unnecassary in order to carry out the general purpose of the plan.
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i{a riance Request (continued...)

List the special circumstances atiached to the property coversd by the application which do not generally apply to the other property in the same zone.

Based upon thz previously stated special circumstances, ciearly describe how the proparty covered by this application is deprived of privilegss possessad by
other properties in the same zone; and that the granting of the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other
propertias in the same zona,
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Vananc Requasf:‘-(contmued

bxplaen how the pre\nously listed special circumstancas are not can5|der=d to bn economic or self impused hardshms

1wal, Somerset Lands and Donald Fulton ., depose and say that | {we) am (are) the owner(s) of the praperty identified in this application
and that the statements hersin contained, the informaticn providad in the attached plans and other exhibits are in all respects true and correct to the best of

my (our) knowledge.

(Property Cwner) (Property Owner)

Subscribed and sworn ta me this day of , 20

(Motary)

1 (Wa), , the owner(s) of the real property described in the attached application, do authorized as my
(our) reprasantative(s), , to reprasant me (us) regarding the attached application and to appear on
my (our) behalf before any administrative or legislative bedy in the County considering this zpplication and to act in all respects as our agent in matters
pertaining to the attached application.

(Property Owner) (Property Qwner)

Dated this day of , 20 , persanally appeared before me , the
signer(s} of the Representative Authorization Affidavit who duly acknowledged to me that they executad the same.

(Notary)




